Form 472 ‘
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06406288

Name of Company
[
! Hanover Street Edinburgh Propco Limited

L

Gareth Roberts, Dukesbndge House, 23 Dukes Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 4SA

Paut Elson, Dukesbndge House, 23 Dukes Street, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 45A

Note The copy accountmustbe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 14 September 2016
:I"‘::l'::‘r:":‘;:""!;“":l*':::"; . pursuant to section 106 of the Insalvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15
v ° tiauldstot®)  attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that+the-same-was.dons.accariingly- no quorum was present at the 1

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/summoned for 14 September

2016 pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thattha same was dons accordinglwno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 1st Floor, Hednch House, Reading RG1 1SN

The winding up covers the period from 26 February 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resoluttons passed) was as follows

gl

Signed Date
Gareth Roberts

14 September 2016

KRE Corporate Recovery LLP
1st Floor

Hednch House

14-16 Cross Street

Reading

RG1 15N
*ASFIXCBO*
Al

THURSDAY

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow 15/09/2016 #160

COMPANIES HOUSE




Hanover Street Edinburgh Propco Limited

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 26 February 2015 To 14 September 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAE £ £
SECURED CREDITORS
(588,920 00) National Australia Bank 11,162 41
{11,162 41)
ASSET REALISATIONS
12,000 00 Book Debts 12,000 00
114 00 Tax Refund NIL
1,500 00 VAT Refund 3.00000
13,855 00 Cash at Bank 13,854 20
Bank Interest Net of Tax 78 31
28,932 51
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of S of A 5,000 00
Office Holders Fees 7,500 00
Office Holders Expenses 184 00
Legal Fees (1) 96370
Corporation Tax 1360
Statutory Advertising 33840
{13,998 70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 3,770 40
(677,784 00) Intercompany loan NIL
{3,770 40)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,239,236 00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

gl

Gareth Roberts
Joint Liquidator

12 September 2016 15 56




Hanover Street Edinburgh Propco Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FINAL REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

This 1s my final report on the progress of the Liquidation of the company Statutory information relating to the
Company Is attached at Appendix |

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment as Liquidator | have realised £28,922 by way of asset realisations primarily from cash at bank,
book debts and a VAT refund The level of these realisations means that there were sufficient funds to enable me to
make a distnbution to creditors in this matter

I instructed my solicitor to inspect National Australia Bank's debenture in favour of the Company and they confirmed
the secunty 1s valid, and a first and final payment of £11,162 was paid on 22 Apnl 2016

As the Company gave a floating charge to National Australia Bank on 5 June 2008 the prescribed part provisions
applled A notice of intended dividend to unsecured creditors was Issued on 22 Aprl 2016 and a first and final
dividend in the sum of 0 56p in the £ was paid on 14 July 2016

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the perod from 26 February 2015 to 14 September 2016 1s attached at
Appendix Il All transactions are shown net of VAT

ASSETS

Debtors

Following my appointment as Liquidator, | contacted the Company's lawyers to retnieve the money held on escrow
pending the resolution of a repairs and maintenance i1ssue related to the sale of the Company's property | am
pleased to confirm the full sum of £12,000 has been recerved in this matter

Cash at Bank

Following my appointment, | contacted the Company's pre-appointment bankers to obtan the cash at bank
totalling £13,854

VAT & Corporation Tax refunds

I am pleased to advise the sum of £3,000 has been received from HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC') following a
reconctiation of the Company's VAT records This compares favourably with the Statement of Affairs which
estimated £1,500 would be realisable in this respect

The refund in the sum of £114 has not been received from HMRC in respect of a Corporation Tax refund,
however it 1s not cost effective to pursue this

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies showed that the
Company has granted a fixed and floating charge to National Australia Bank on 5 June 2008 and have been
advised they were owed £687,634 on the date of my appointment as Liquidator




The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a prescribed
part of the Company's net property (1 e the money that would otherwise be avallable to the charge holder) should
be ning-fenced for distnbution to unsecured creditors  In this case the prescnbed part provisions apply

Preferential Creditors

The Company did not have any employees, therefore no preferental creditor claims have been recewed in this
matter

Crown Creditors

The Statement of Affairs showed that no mones are due to HMRC and | can confirm they have not submitted a claim
in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affars included one unsecured creditor with an estmated total liabiity of £677,784 and | have
received one claim in the same sum

DIVIDENDS

As previously advised, the Company gave a floating charge to National Australa Bank on 5 June 2008 and the
prescribed part provisions applied and a first and final payment of £11,162 was paid to National Australia Bank on
22 April 2016

On the basis of realisations made, and after taking into account the costs of the Liquidation, the net propenty of the
Company was £17,709 and the prescnbed part of the net property avallable for unsecured creditors was £6,542

After taking into account the costs of agreeing creditors’ claims and of making the distnibution of the prescnbed part, a
distribution of £3,770 was made to unsecured creditors on 14 July 2016 representing 0 56 pence in the £

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial Investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset
recovenes or conduct matiers that jushfied further inveshgation, taking account of the public nterest, potenhal
recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment

Within six months of my appointment, | was required to submit a confidential report to the Secretary of State to include
any matters which have come to my attenton dunng the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of
any past or present Director would make him unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company | would
confirm that my report has been submutted

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previously authonsed the payment of a fee of £5,000 for my assistance with prepanng the statement of
affars and convening and holding the meeting creditors at a meeting held on 26 February 2015

The fee for prepanng the statement of affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors was paid from first
realisations on appointment and I1s shown in the enclosed receipts and payments account

My time costs for undertaking the pre-appointment work were £6,173 and my residual tme costs of £1,173 have been
wniten off




JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by creditors at a meeting held on 26 February 2016 to be drawn on a
time cost basis My total tme costs to 14 July 2016 amount to £10,808, representing 36 hours work at an average
charge out rate of £298 per hour, of which £3,104 representing 11 hours work, was charged in the period since 25
February 2016 at an average charge out rate of £288 per hour

| have drawn £7,500 to 14 July 2016 of which £2 500 was drawn in the period since 25 February 2016
| can confirn my residual tme costs of £3,308 have been written off

A schedule of my time costs incurred to date is attached as Appendix Il

A descnption of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report Is as follows

1 Administration and Planning

Statutory notfications and advertising

Preparing documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspandence

Maintamning physical case files and electronic case details on IPS
Case bordereau

Case ptarning and administration

Preparng reports to members and creditors

2 Cashiering
« Maintaining and managing the Liquidator's cashbook and bank account
«  Ensunng statulory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors

Preparing reports to creditors

Maintaining creditor information on IPS

Reviewing and adjudicating on proofs of debt recewed from creditars
Making a first and final distnbution to the secured creditor

Issued a first and final dividend of 0 56p In the £ to the unsecured creditors

A copy of ‘A Creditors Gutde to Liquidators' Fees' pubhished by the Associatton of Business Recovery Professionals,
together with an explanatory note which shows KRE Corporate Recovery' LLP's fee policy are available at the link
http /fkrecr ¢o ukicreditars/ A hard copy of both documents can be abtained on request from the address below

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

I have incurred total expenses of £536 since my appointment as Liquidator of which £283 was incurred i the penod
since 25 February 2016

I have drawn £536 to date of which £283 was drawn in the penod since 25 February 2016




I have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report

Type of expense Amount incurred in the reporting
period £
Stalutory Advertising 85
Statutory Bond 184
Corporation Tax 14

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my appaintment as Joint Liquidator
I have not used any agents or professional advisors in the reporting penod

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company 1s now for all practical purposes complete and | am able to summon final
meetings of the Company’'s members and creditors to receive my final report and seek my release as Jant
Liquidator

Creditors and members should note that if 1 obtain my release as Liquidator at the final meeting of creditors on 14
September 2016, my case files are placed In storage thereafter If creditors or members have any quenes they
are asked to contact Lee Lloyd on 01188 479090 or info@krecr co uk before the meetings are held

At KRE Corporate Recovery LLP we always striive to provide a professional and efficient service However, we
recognise that it 1s in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from tme to time  As such, should you
have any comments or complaints regarding the adminustration of this case, then n the first instance you should
contact me at the address given in this letter

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint approprately you, then put details of your
concems tn wnting to our complaints officer Rob Keyes, KRE Corporate Recovery LLP, 1st Floor, Hednch House, 14-
16 Cross Street, Reading, RG1 1SN This wili formally invoke our complaints pracedure and we will endeavour to
deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the prowision of further information or following negotiations
However, in the event that you have exhausted our complants procedure and you are not sabsfied that your
complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropnately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the
insolvency practhoner concerned Any such complaints should be addressed {o The Insclvency Service, IP
Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form
available at www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-prachtioner, or you can email
insolvency enquiryline@nsolvency gst gov uk, or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to Sp per
minute from a land line, or for meobiles, between 8p and 40p per minute if you're callng from the UK

L/\DJ’S,
Gareth Roberts

Joint Liquidator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insotvency Practiioners by the ICAEW




Company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number
Joint Liguidators' name

Joimnt Liquidators' address

Joint Liquidators' date of appointment

APPENDIX |

Statutory Information

Hanover Street Edinburgh Propco Limited

c/o KRE Corporate Recovery LLP
1st Floor, Hednch House,

14-16 Cross Street,

Reading,

RG1 18N

1 Lync Square
London
W6 CNB

06406288
Gareth Roberts and Paut Ethson

1st Floor, Hednich House,
14-16 Cross Street,
Reading,

RG1t 1SN

26 February 2015




ZZEL 9L0Z AINT ¥1 00 | udisiap Bed
we powW]] SHUMUSTIO)
0c o00's powRo)

€162 09 L0%'0) of 9¢ M0 [19+] e 008 nay
oo 000 200 200 0o a0 o000 oeuy
16 B0E 00 668 08z 000 000 [s )4 080 Slessy gy
000 000 [1.:03] 600 0o o0 o0 o oKuaN
[¢+]4] 000 o0o 000 oog oo 000 (L]
00 08z 00 004 1,4 aco 000 ose L)) Lt
[ 7X: "4 osaror 05 €L 000 o0 0L 0 M|z WD
00 S5E 0§ BZE 060 o0 000 0o 0 Uben 183
Ziese 05 9€8 ¥ 059 000 0EOQ 1. XA} ore Sunuipy
{3} may Ewg poddng SRUOITRR O

Apnoy ebrssry (3} 1m0D sy GNOH MOL T SjuBEIRSy iojueg a0 Jelwuzn amnmd UORIUNT WIOM JO UR(D

9102/L0ivt 0L SLOZTZOMZ

1S0d 8pold

pepwr] 02doid yBinquipg 19215 JOAOUBHYH

Aewwng 3s09 9 awiy 6dIS - Auz




L2 E1 BLOZ AP L 00 | uoisiap Beg
000 PRUED) Slunuerio)
00 000'g PMURIOL
¥ 182 00 POL°E 08 0b 600 000 000 om0 nay
030 000 oo 000 oo 000 000 )
000 000 wo 000 000 000 000 SI0SFY Guy
000 000 00D 000 0o 000 000 nauon
000 000 000 [ 14} oo 000 oy
000 00 0 oog i} 00 0o o 000 oAy
09 88Z oPEsZ ofe 000 0o 05 8 o8 0 0D
000 0090 00D 000 000 ooo 000 VAUEN 30D
00 082z 00 OZk 05t 00 0 000 05t 000 Tunupy
{3) sy u®ig poddng HPuUIEseOIg
Apnoy ebeseay (3) 1m0 suryy INOY (#0) ¥ NjuUnSssY Jojusg isyin +olruzy soupng UDHIUN WO JO LD

9L0Z/L0/v) ©L 910Z/200Md
180d 8poyg

papr 00doid YBiNGuIp3 18955 JANOLBHYH

Aewuwng 3509 g awi) 6dIS - Aug i




We use charge out rates appropnate to the skills and expenence of a member of staff and the work that they
perform This 1s combined with the amount of tme that they work on each case, recorded 1n 6 minute units with

supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Current charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1 April hour, effective from 1
2015 January 2014
£ £

Partner - appowntment taker 380 365

Manager and Senior Manager 280 260

Case Administrator and Assistant 240 210

Manager

Support Staff 80 65

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm's overheads

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Prachce 9 {SIP3) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditars Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are diectly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or KRE Corporate Recovery LLP n the case of the iatter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly aftnbuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable 1n full from the estate without the
prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on
behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of category 1
disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance
and company search fees

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attnbuted to the estate by
a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable in full from
the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being appraved by creditors in advance Examples of
category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Mileage 45p per mile

Storage £50 per box for the life of the case
Photocopying 5p per sheet

Postage 50p per small envelope

Postage 70p per large envelope



Dishursements

Disbursements incurred dunng the penod of this report and those reimbursed in the penod are detailed below

This Period Periad to date

Disbursements Incurred Paid Incurred Paid

£ £ £ £
Category 1
Statutory Advertising 85 85 338 338
Statutory Bond 184 184 184 184
Corporation Tax 14 14 14 14
Total 283 283 536 536
Category 2
Totat Nil Nil Nil Nil

The above costs exclude VAT

Professional advisors and expenses

The Joint Liquidators have incurred Liguidation expenses in connection with the instruction of the following
parties,

This Period Period to Date
Name & Activity incurred Paid incurred Paid
£ £ £ £
Ftetd Seymour Parkes Nl Nl 964 964
Total Nil Nil 964 964

The above costs exclude VAT




